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SHRI  RANGARAJAN  KUMARA-
MANGALAM: Sir, With regard to the official details of how many ocm-panies are covered in case of each of those industries, I would give the details later and place them to the Table of the House.
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SHRI RANGARAJAN  KUMARA-
MANGALAM; Sir, with regard to the language I think it is not the most important thing. Important thing is communication of the idea.

I give the assurance that I would lay the details with regard to the companies covered in case of those indutsries on the Table of the House. I would also send them to the hon.
Member. With regard, to the reports and sending th, reports across to the concerned nodal Ministries, I will
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have to get those details, but I am sure, the hon. Member will interested to know that the number of companies who have not complied with is not very large. Upto 1987 it is only
32. In 1988 it wa, 23 and in 1989 it has gon,
up to 87 because we have covered more industries. Therefore, if one looks to the percentage of the companies most of the companies are following cost audit because it helps them to be more efficient in production.

Silver seized from Kutch District

*203. SHRI ANANTRAY DEVSH-
ANKER DAVE: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) what is the quantity and value of silver seized from Kutch district of Guarajt State so far during this year;

(b) what is the number of persons apprehended for smuggling th, metal;

(c) what is the number of Pakistanis amongst them; and

(d) what action has so far been taken against the smugglers?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI RAMESH
WAR THAKUR) : (a) During January to August, 1991, 9,235.950 kgs. of silver valued
at Rs. 6.37 crores have been seized from the Kutch district of Gujarat in a total of three cases.

(b) and (c¢) Six Indians and one Pakistani were involved in the above seizures.

(d) The Pakistani national and the 6
Indians have been arrested under the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 and are liable for penalty in departmental adjudication, prosecution in Court of law and detention under the provisions of the Conservation of Foreign Exchange and Prevention of Smuggling Activities Act, 1974, if considered necessary.
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SHRI JOHN. F. FERNANDES: Mr.
Chairman, Sir, like Gujarat, the coast of Goa is also infested with the menace of smuggling.
Since 1980 there wer, four cases of seizure of silver of the total value of Rs. 9 crores. Last year the hon. Finance Minister stated that they would contemplate disposing of this silver.
May I know from the hon. Minister how much impounded silver they are having with the Customs and whether they think that the silver stock is worth selling to augment the balance of payments?

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: Sir, I have got the figures of seizures that took place from time to time in different States alj over India. We have got sufficient quantity of silver accumulated over the years.

AN HON. MEMBER: What is the quantum?

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR; In 1948
we had a quantity of.. .1 am just giving you, just a minute.

SHRIJOHN F. FERN ANDES: Kilos.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't try to confus, him.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: In 1948 we had 1,00,085 tonnes.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Tonnes, bhai. You are talking kilos.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: The
stock cam. down. In 1990 it was 1,21,000
tonnes. We have certain policies under which the import was banned, and it was not being imported even when the export was open during the period 1974—79 on a very selective basis. At the moment, the transaction is primarily for Indian industries to meet their requirements. But in view of the stock, the Government is considering the best method through which we can supply more silver for our own local requirements.
Because the international price is very low, we are not exporting. The international price is virtually half. The average is Rs. 3,500.
(Interruptions)

SHRI JOHN. F. FERNANDES: Doe; th,
Minister contemplate to pledge or sell the silver impounded by the Customs?

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: We are depleting silver stock. Out of the stock we are meeting the requirements of the country's industry and
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other requirements. We are not exporting.
The international price is Rs. 3,586, whereas the internal price is about Rs. 7,000. If we will export silver, there will be a great loss.
Still we are examining all the pros and con of this, how we can supply and sell more within the country and, if there are good terms, whether We can export also.
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Teachers in

Appointment of Honorary
Kendriya Vidyalayas

*204. SHRI MOHD. KHALEELUR
RAHMAN; Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any provision for appointment of honorary teachers in the Kendriya Vidyalayas;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof; and

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, how some teachers have been working in honorary capacity in the Kendriya Vidyalaya at Moscow?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRIES OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LAW, JUSTICE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI R ANGARAJ
AN KUMARAMANGALAM): (a) to (c)
There are no rules regarding appointment of teachers on honorary basis in Kendriya Vidyalayas. However, the Vidyalaya Management Committee, Kendriya
Vidyalaya, Moscow, appointed an ad-hoc teachers locally on honorary basis in History only as there was only one student in that subject. No purpose would have been served by deputing a regular teacher from India only for one student.

SHRI MOHD, KHALEELUR RAHMAN:
Sir, my first supplementary is whether there is any provision for appointment of honorary teachers in the Kendriya Vidyalayas located within India and outside India. As you know, Sir, ad hoc appointment of PG teachers is made °"ly when regular appointee is not available. But under what circumstances the honorary post-graduate teachers were appointed in Kendriya Vidyalaya in Moscow? As I understand a lady teacher was appointed just because she was related to an official of the Indian Embassy. May I know from the Minister whether such an appointment was in order, and to which official in the Embassy she was related?

SHRI RANGARAJAN KUMARA-
MANGALAM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, in this particular case the original selection of the PG Teacher (History) for the Kendriya Vidyalaya, Moscow, was finalised in August, 1987. After consultnig the Indian Embassy in Moscow, the selected candidate whose name is Shri H.
L. Sonar who is also incidentally the General Secretary of the All India Kendriya Vidyalaya Teachers Association was sent the posting orders on 7-10-1988. He kept asking for repeated extension of timt to proceed to Moscow till Mkrch, 1989. When he finally agreed to proceed to Moscow, the Chairman, Vidyalaya Committee Management, was accordingly contacted to arrange accommodation in Moscow. Maenwhile, there was one student who had offered to study History and, therefore, local arrangement was mad, on an honorary basis in order that at least some teaching facilities are made available to him.
The person who was asked to do the honorary work is one Smt. Sipali Kulshetra, wife of the Second Secretary in the Embassy. And she was not paid any remuneration; nor did she make any demand for payment. This was a stand-by because the teacher selected did not offer himself to go immediately. He pulled the matter for almost a year.

SHRI MOHD. KHALEELUR RAHMAN:
My second supplementary is this, would like to know from the hon. Minister whether honorary teachers have been appointed in any Kendriya Vidyalaya on the analogy of Moscow where vacancies exist or Moscow has been made a very exceptional Vidyalaya which does not recognise any rules of the Sangathan.

